

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.1055 OF 2025

Mr. Gurfan Kamruddin Khan ... Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

None for the Applicant.

Ms. Shilpa Talhar, APP for Respondent/State.

Mr. Sunil Bile I.O, Malwani Police Station, Mumbai.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 12th DECEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. This matter was called out on 11th December 2025, as none appeared on behalf of the Applicant, the matter was adjourned to 12th December, 2025.

2. Today i.e. 12th December 2025 again no one has appeared on behalf of the Applicant either physically in Court or through Video Conference mode.

3. The matter was called out at 11:30 am and again at 3:10 pm.

4. In the interest of justice and to afford an opportunity to the Advocate for the Applicant to appear and address this Court, list the

matter on 8th January, 2026.

5. Registry is directed to forward this order to the Jail Superintendent of Thane Central Jail, Thane with instructions to the Jailer to communicate this order to the Applicant.

6. List the matter on 8th January, 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)